Geology Club Constitution

ARTICLE I. NAME

A. The name of the said organization shall be the Geology Club of Santa Barbara City College.

ARTICLE II. ORGANIZATION

Section 1. The ideals and the purpose of the Club will be to promote Geologic study and interest in this field.

Section 2. The Club shall be sponsored by the Santa Barbara City College Geology Department.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

Section 1. The purpose of the Geology Club shall be:

- A. To stimulate interest in geology and its related fields.
- B. To increase understanding and knowledge on the part of club members in the field of geology.
- C. To provide organization and leadership for study trips to areas of geologic interest.
- D. To provide speakers on geologic topics for interested student and faculty.
- E. To serve as a forum for discussion of topics of geologic interest among students and faculty at Santa Barbara City College.

ARTICLE IV. MOTTO

A. The motto of the Geology Club of Santa Barbara City College shall be Rocks Forever!

ARTICLE V. MEMBERSHIP

Section 1. Basis of Membership:

- A. Eligibility
 - 1. Membership in the Geology Club of Santa Barbara City College shall be open to all students, faculty, and administrators of the college who are interested in geology.

Section 2. Continuation of Membership

A. As long as members are students at Santa Barbara City College, whey will be deemed as members of the Club.

Section 3. Dues

A. Dues will not be collected unless deemed necessary and proper by the executive board; the executive board shall have the right to set the amount and frequency of dues payments. Action of the Executive Board is subject to the approval of a majority of people present at any given meeting.

ARTICLE VI. OFFICERS AND THEIR DUTIES

Section 1. The officers of the Geology Club of Santa Barbara City College shall be:

- A. President
- B. Vice President
- C. Secretary-Treasurer

Section 2. Duties

- A. President shall preside over meeting of the Executive Board and of the Club. He will also serve as master of ceremonies at the Club's social events.
- B. Vice President shall act as president during the absence of the president, and shall also be in charge of publicity.
- C. Secretary Treasurer shall take the minutes at each club meeting, handle correspondence, and handle financial matters concerning the Club.
- Section 3. Term of Office
 - A. Officers shall serve for the length of one semester.
 - B. No limit shall be placed on the number of consecutive semesters an officer can be elected to office.
- Section 4. The Executive Board
 - A. The Executive Board shall consist of officers of the Club and Geology Department representative.
 - B. The Executive Board shall meet before each regular meeting of the Club.
- C. All action of the Executive Board shall meet the approval of the Club's advisors and the Coordinator of Student Life. Section 5. Selection of Geology club Advisors
 - A. Advisors shall have to be a member of the Geology Department of Santa Barbara City College.

B. Advisors shall be selected on an annual basis by the Geology Department of said institution, the Executive Board, and a majority of Club members present at any give meeting.

ARTICLE VII. ELECTIONS

Section 1. Elections shall be held at the end of each semester, and a majority vote of the members present at any given meeting shall deem the winners of said elections.

ARTICLE VIII. MEETINGS

Section 1. The Geology Club shall hold one meeting a month during the school. Additional meeting shall be announced. Section 2. The time and place for meting shall be determined by a majority of club members present at any one meeting and the approval of the Club advisors.

ARTIVLE IX. AMENDMENTS

Section 1. Club members shall have the right to petition for amendments to the Club constitution; a simple majority of club members must support the petition attempt for it to be incorporated. Amendments submitted by club officers, or the Executive Board shall also be incorporated into the Club's constitution by a simple majority vote of club members.

Section2. Amendments passed by s simple majority of club members shall take effective immediately.